
· '-
NB .e 

Decision No. 53305 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
DOS PALOS TELEPHONE CO., INC., a ) 
California corporation, for author- ) 
ity to increase ra.tes and charges ) 
for exchange telephone service. ) 

Appli(!ation No. 37456 

Neal c. Hasbr.o~, for applicant and for 
California Independent Telephone Association, 
an interested party; 

J. J. D~'I.l.el and Eldon Dze, for California. Farm 
Bureau ~'eder.:ltion, an interested party; 

Ed~ard F. Walsh, James M. McCranev and John F. 
Donovan, for tne Commiss1~~taff. 

OPINION ..... --------

Nature of Prcceecling 

By the above-entitled application, filed November ), 1955~ 

Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc., seeks an order of this Commission 

authorizing it to increase exchange telephone rates for service 

rendered in the City of Dos Palos and in surrounding unincorporated 

areas in Merced and Fresno Counties. 

Public Hearin~ 

Public hearing in the matter was held before Examiner 

F. Everett Emerson on Maya and 9, 1956, at Dos Palos, the matter 

being submitted subject to the receipt of a late-filed exhibit 

~eceived May 16, 1956. 

Applicant's Operations 

Applicant company was incorporated on March 30, 1909. In 

Janu~y, 1930, the control of the company passed into the hands of 

Mr. S. D. Crowe) who inaugurated a program of reconstruction and 

improvement or facilities. On February 15 7 1941, the company con­

verted to CO~T.on battery from magneto serviee. On December 4, 194$, 

-1-



A-374~6 NB e 

th~ exchange was converted from manual to dial operation by installa­

tion of a dial switchboard of 500 lines in Dos Palos and one of 

50 lines in South Dos Palos. On August 26, 1952 and September 15, 

1953, the Commission authorized the company to borrow $715,000 from 

the Rural Electrification Administration for the purpose of mak~,ng 

i~provements and additions to its plant and for the extension of its 

lines to provide service 'eo new customers. The company has recently 

rebuilt the majo~ portion of its outside plant in connection with a 

cutover on June 1$, 1955 ,to new dial equipment. 

The Dos Palos exchange area of about 300 square miles is 

lccated in southern Merced County and northern Fresno County and 

includes the incorporated City of Dos Palos located about 5$ miles 

northwest of Fresno. The exchange is divided into two major zones 

with s~burban service being offered in the northern portion and the 

southern portion being limited to farmer-line service. The present 

subu:ban area is divided into three zones. The company proposes to 

eliminate the three suburban zones and serve all suburban subscribers 

\~t the sarno rate.. Four base ra.te areas are proposed by the company. 

As of December 31, 1955, applicant had six full-time and 

one part-time operators, six full-time and one part-time plant 

employees, four full-time and one part-time office employees and 

three management employees. 

The company headquarters, business office, and three-

position toll switchboard are housed in a one-story stucco and con­

crete building located near the center of the City of Dos Palos. 

The Dos Palos central office automatic switching equipment is housed 

in a new one-story concrete building in the rear of the main office 

:'uilding. Exchange and incoming t'oll-switching operations are 

-2-



. . 

A-,7456 NB e 

performed on this equipment and on the two other automatic switch­

boards housed in new one-story steel buildings which are located a~ 

Oro loma and the Dos Palos Y. The present line capacity and the 

number of lines working'and vacant on February 29, 1956, for the 
, . 

three central offices, are shown in the following summary. 

. · l'1umoer o'f tines 
;nos PaIos Tota.r-; : Dos Falos Y : Oro Loma : 
: Work-: Va- : \\fork-: Va- : Work-: Va- : Work-: Va- · · Ser'vice ins : cant: ins; :cant: ins :cant: ing . ,::a.nt: . 

Alternate tine Groups 31 S 7 2 3 33 la 
l-Party Business 89 5 6 5 4 5 99 15 
2-Party Business 37 4 2 5 5 39 14 
l-Party Residence 54 .. II :3 11 57 22 
4-Party Residence 152 4- 9 4 7 161 15 
Suburban ' , 78 2 41 14 17 133 19 
Pay Station 20 6 6j 1 2 5~ 27 12 

Subtotal 461 29 33 25 5Z;:9 iE 
Test 10 4 2 16 

Total 471 29 67 33 27 53 565 115 
Total Capacity 500 100 ao 6S0 

Toll service to Los Banos is furnished over six two-way 

dial trunks which enable Dos Palos operators to dial Los Banos direct. 

Toll service to Newman and Gustine is furnished over these trunks but 

the Los Banos operators must dial the toll calls from Dos Palos. 

Toll service to other points is furnished over 13 two-way dial trunk3 

to Fresno, which en~ble 00$ Palos opera~ors to dial'directly Fresno 

subscribers and certain other near-by points. The Dos Palos oper­

ators time and ticket approXimate~y $4 per ce~t o~ the toll traffi.c. 

There are five community dial office (CD?) trunks connecting Dos 

Palos and Fresno. Since CDO operations are handled by the Fresno 

operators from 10 p~m. to 7 a.m. only, these five trYnks are avail­

able during the day for use between the Fresno and Dos Palos toll 

boards. The peak period for the toll traffic ordinarily begins in 

June and extends through October, c~inciding With the harvesting of 

barley, alfalfa, melons, rice and cotton. 

-3-



A-37456 NB ~ 

Rates, Present and Reouested 

Applicant requests authority to increase rates for business 

and residence exchange service, supplemental equipment, service con­

nection, and move and change charges, installation charges, and 

miscellaneous services. The comparison of rates, both present and 

company proposed, is shown in the following tabulation. The present 

basic exchange rates became effective November 1, 1931. 

The rates charged by the company for toll service are the 

currel'ltly cf'fecti ve rates of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph 

Company and its connecting companies. 

Comparison of ?resent and Proposed Exchange Rates 

. · ~at e per ~ontE . · · :Company : · SerV'ice · Present :Proposed: · 
Dos Palos Base R~te 

Residence 
l-Party $3.00 $4.75 
4-Party 2.00 ).50 

B\lsin€'~s 
I-Party 4.00 S.OO 
2-Party 3.50 6.00 

South Dos Palos 
H:esidenee 

Special Rate Area 

I-Party 5.00 4.75 
I.-Party 

Business 
2.50 3.50 

I-Party 6 .. 25 S.OO 
I.-Party 

(To be replaced by 2-Party) 3.75 6.00 

Suburban Zone 1 
Residence iO-Party 2.00 4.00 
Business 10-Party ).25 5.50 

Suburban Zone 2a 
~esidence IO-Party 2.50 4.00 

Business lO-Party '.is S.SO 

Suburban Zone 2b 
Residence IO-Party )(100 4.00 
Business lO-Party '4.25 5.50 

Farmer-Line Residence or Business 
First Station on Line 5.50 7.50 
Each Addi tional Sta'~ion 1.50 1.50 

Extension Stations 
Residence 1.00 1.10 
Business 1.25 1.50 

-4-



Summary of Earnings 

The following tabulation is a summary of the presentations 

respecting the earning position or applicant as presented by witnesses 

for applicant and for the Commission staff. It should be noted that 

the sumroa~ies ~re not fully comparable. Applicant used a test-year 

period ending June 30, 1956, while the staff used the calendar year 

1956~ Also, applicant's estimate of toll revenues reflected the 

~esults of its separated cost study, while the staff's estimate 

reflected the T'centc per message" toll settlement schedule effective 

during 1955 between applicant and The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph 

Company. Applic!J.nt entered into a revised toll settlement agreement 

with The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company on May 14, 1956 

(Exhibit No. 10) providing for a new cost baSis of toll settlement on 

and after April 21, 1956. 

Item 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depreciated) 
Rate of Return 

Summarv of Earnings 

. . . 
App1icanta ; CPUC Staffb : 

Present :Requestcd: Present :~equested: 
Rates : Rates Rates Rates: 

$155;6$/+ 
l22;4g 
(16,70B) 
758,700 

105s 

$193,431 
175,126 

:1.$,305 
7571 600 

" .42% 

$14$'$00 
153. : gog 

( 5 i 0 ) 
751,460 
. loss 

$1$2,900 
159,000 
23,900 

751,400 
;.1$% 

a. Test year ending June 30, 1956 1 estimatod. 
b. Calendar year 1956, estimated. 

As illustrated by the above, the evidence is clear that 

applicant would operate at a loss during the test year if existing 

rates were continued in effect for such year. The evidence also 

il'ldicates that during the latest recorded full year's operations 

(1955) applicant operat ed at a loss of about $1, $00.. Applicant is in. 

need or and entitled to increased revenues. The record is clear, 

"'5-



A-37456 NB e 

however, that applicant's recorded operating expenses are carrying' 

heavy charges for management salaries and management expenses. The 

propriety of claiming certain traveling7 entertainment and automobile 

charges as operating expenses is indeed questionable. It Seems clear 

that con.3iderablo economies can be made without. in e.ny wayimpe.iring 

operations or service to the public. 

The record shows that applicant. has financed its current 

investment in properties primarily through the use of proceeds from a 

loan agr~~ement which it executed with the United States Government, 

through the Rural Electrification Administration, and that i~ ,pro­

pooes to finance future expansion through the use of funds derived 

from the same source. Applicant's capital structure as of 

Deceober 31, 1955 was as follows: 

Lon~-term debt due REA 
Pr0f'e:orcd ~'toek 
Common stock ,:( 
Surplus as adjusted' 

$4$,495.00 
34,679 .. 25 

$645,339.65 
50,000.00 

e3.l7j.~ 17S,51 • 
* As adjusted in Table 2-A of Exhibit 6. 

S2.S9% 
6.42 

10.6~ Ioo.b 

A.s of' December 317 1955, applican";; T5 balance sheet, as 

adjusted by the staff to eliminate accounting errors and to correct 

the depreciation reserve balance, showed an inve~tmcnt in properties 

of $716,392.15, after deducting $9:025.23 in the depreciation reserve 

account. The $716)392.15, representing applicant's depreciated 

investment in properties, is $62,121.75 less than its total capital­

ization. This $62,12l~75 includes materials and supplies and other 

cur~ent assets, plus C37,6l6 of deferred charges representing loan 

exp~nse and dial cutover costs. 

The loan agrea~ent with the Rural Electrification Adminis­

tration p~ovides for repayment of the loan prinCipal in annual 

installments over a period of 35 years with interest at the rate of 

2 per cent per ann~ on the deferred balances. In authorizing 

-6-



A-37456 NB 

applicant to enter into this loan agreement, the Commission in 

Decision No. 49060, dated September 15, 1953, in Application 

No. 34571, made the following sta.tement: " ••• there is the low interest 

rate charged which the Commission will consider in any rate proceeding 

involving applicant in the future." 

On the basis of applicant's capital structure as of 

Dece:nber 31, 1955, it will be called '.:lpon to pay $12,900 as interest 

on its long-term loan and $2,500 as dividends on its outstanding 

preferred stock. The interest and dividend ·charges of $15,400 

represent the cost to applicant of servicing approximately ~~700)OOO 

or 90 per cent of its capital structure. These favorable terms as 

well as the other elements of applicant's financing discussed above 

will be accorded due consideration in the determination of a fair and 

reasonable rate of return to be allowed on a depreciated rate base 

representing physical properties. 

Accounting Records 

In connection with this proceeding, members of the 

Commissio.n staff made a detailed inve~;tigation of applicant's 

accounting records and procedures. This investigation revealed 

certain accounting practices which made the examination of the 

company's records unnecessarily time consuming and in addition were 

largely responSible for the substantia.l number of accounting errors 

testified to b~r etCl,£'£ witnesses as being noted during -ehe course of 

the examination thus made. It is not the Commission's general policY1 

nor is it usually necessary, to prescribe the precise accounting 

procedures or accounting forms which a utility should use for the 

p~rpose of accounting for financial transactions affecting its oper­

ations and its investment in properties. The Commission will not, in 

this particular instance, deviate from such prior practice but it is 

\.~xpected that the company will review the recommenda.tions set forth 

in Chapter 2 of Exhibit 6 in this proceeding and utilize the 

-7-



· A-37456 NB e 

information contained therein to establish accounting records which 
, " 

will provide both applicant's management and the Commission with 

information which more accurately reflects the results of applicant's 

operations and its investment in properties. 

Rate Zor.es or Areas 

A~s he:-einabove mentioned, applicant proposes that its 

system contain base rate areas at Dos Palos, South Dos Palos, Dos 

Palos Y and Oro Loea and to serve all subscribers outside such base 

rate areas at one suburban rate, thus eliminating three suburban 

zones. The staff, on the other hand, recommends that the Dos Palo~ Y 

and Oro Loma areas not be made base rate areas but be established as 

special rate areas, on ~he premis.e that the cost to serve in such 

areas is generally higher than at Dos Palos and South Dos Palos. The 

Farm Bureau is basically opposed to the setting up or special rate 

areas and supports applicant's pOSition in the matter. 

The evidence shows that while costs are somewhat greater 

for serving Dos Palos Y, such costs would not place an unreasonable 

burden on the balance of the system. In view or such evidence we 

find that Dos Palos Y should be a base rate area. The evidence 

respecting Oro Loma) on the other hand, indicates that costs to 

serve the area are nearly five times as great as those for the basic 

rate area at Dos Palos. In our opinion such situation would, without 

question, place an unreasonable burden on other portions of the 

system. We ~ind, therefore, that the Oro Lorna area should be a 

specia.l rate area rather than a base rate al:"ea. so that it may 

properly share its porti.on or the costs to serve the entire system. 

Applicant's fTfarmer-line zone" should become a suburban zone and the 

order herein .... 'ill so provide. With respect to the Dos Palos base 

rate area, we find that the staff's proposed boundaries, shown on 

Chart l-C of E~~ibit No.6, are reasonable and should be established. 

-$-



A-37456 NB 

Conclusions and Authorized Rates 

In View of the evidence we conclude that applicant is in 

need of and entitled to a gross revenue increase of approximately 

$29,500 annually. Of this amount, $1),100 will be derived from 

exchange rates and $16,400 from increased toll settlement under 

applicantTs revised toll settlement agreement executed on May 14, 

1956 as hereinbefore mentioned. Such increase Will produce annual 

gross revenues or $17S,300 which, when related to the reasonable 

total operating expenses and rate base shown in the following tabula­

tion, will yield a tair and reasonable rate or return to applicant. 

Test Year 1956 

Gross Op'~rating Revenues 
Total Opo~ating Expenses 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depreciated) 
Rate of Return 

$17S,300 
155,000 
23;300 

751,400 
3.1% 

Results of operations in the above volume should be a~ple 

to service applicantTr:; obligations and to yield a reasonable return 

. on the amount or equi.ty capital invested in operative properties. 

life find the above-tabulated revenues, expenses, rate base 

ana rate of return to be fair and reasonable in the light of the 

entire record in this proceeding. The rates hereinafter authorized 

are designed to produce such an indicated result. 

-9-



A-37456 NB ~ 

Rates au~horized for basic exchange telephone service are 

shown in the following tabulation. 

~ 

Base Rat,e Area 
(Dos Pialos, South Dos 
Palos, Dos Palos Y) 
Residence 
~Party 

4-lParty 
Busil~ess 
--r:1?arty 

2-Party 

SreCial Rate Area 
,Dro tOma) 
Residence 

l-Farty 
4-Party 

Busirless 
, l-Party 
2-?arty 

Suburban 
Residence 
Business 

Rate per Month 

$).75 
2.60 

6.00 
4.75 

6.75 
4.10 

9.00 
6.85 

It is found as a f~lct that the increases in rates and charges author­

ized herein are justified and that present rates and charges, in so 

far as they differ from chose herein authorized, for the future are 

unjust and unreasonable. 

o R D E R ........ ----

Based upon the evidence and the findings and conclusions 

con~~ained in the foregoing opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Applicant is 2uthorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

Coomission, on or after the effective date of this order and in 

conformity with the proviSions of General Order No. 96, schedules of 

rates revised in accordance wi~h Appendix A attached to this order 

and, after not less than five days' notice to the public and to this 

Co~~ission, to make said revised rates effective for all service 

rendered on and a~ter August 1, 1956, except as indicated in A~n~ A. 

-10-



A-37456 NB ~ 

/' . , 
2. Beginning with the year 1956 1 applicant sh&ll determine 

I , :" 'I 

depreciat.ion accruals by the straight-line remaining lifo. method o~ 

depreciation ac·counting, reviewing such accruals at int~t"J~is not 

exceeding five years and whenever major changes in plant composition 
, " 

occur. Results of such reViews shall be submitted to the Commission. 

3. Applicant', coincidental with the filing of the revised 

rates here:inabove authorized, shall file and make effective revised 

exchange service, base rate area and special rate area maps, accept':': 

able to this Commission, in accordance with the findings and conclu­

sions expressed in the foregoing opinion. 

4. By not later than January 1, 1955, applicant Shall have 

converted all suburban stat.ions 'to full selecti,ve ringing. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

-11-

Commissioners 

~ommls~lonor Rex Re~y • bc1ng 
noce~~Or11y absont. ~l~ not participato 
in tho ~10pos1t1on ot this procoo41~. 



APPE'ND:::X A 
Page lof 9 

The presont1y offective rates, eharges 7 and eonditiono are changed as oet 
forth in this appendtx to bee~ effective for service rendered on and after 
A~t 1, 1956 excepting thtl.t (a) incroB3es in service oonnection charges, mo"l1'e and 
cnnngo charges and installation charges shall be effective on ~pplications received 
by o.:pp11cont on end after August 1, 1956, (b) increases in d1.'t'eetory listings oho.ll 
be effective Cln 6.~d dter the next issue CIt too telephone directory snd (0) revised 
forms and rules and ree~ation5 shall be effective on or before October 1,'1956. 

N9t1e~ of Filing of &t.tM, RuJ.,s and 'R..agul"t1.2!dl'l 
,. 

aer1le to cllo:lge "B.t:t..llroad CO:nm1edon" to TlPublic 'O'tUities Commission." 

P~lim1n5rY St~tem'nt 

The preliminary statement io authorized to 'bo %tevieod. to reneet C'UX"X"OZlt opera.­
tions 1noJ.u~ tho provi:sion of d1~ C)ervice , and mape revi=ecl M 1ndico.ted in the 
foregoing oraering par8g1"llphs. 

This SChedule is authorizad to be revised as follow:: 

APPLICA:9lL I'XY 

Applicable to individual and party line business and rosidence flat rate 
service.' 

TERRITORY 

Wltllin t.he 'bs.se ro.to area and the Oro Lema special rate areo. or the D05 Pa..1.os 
exchqG as :5o.1d ~eo.s are darined on mape' rUed as ~ort or the taritf' sehEldules. ' 

~ 

Each iodividuAl line pr1mar.1 station 
Each two-party line primary station 
Eo.ch four-party line pr~~ ~tation 
Each extonsion st~t1on 

(2) Tr'Jllk H'Ul:lt1ng Rates: 

Each. individual line, a.bove 
ind.ividUEIJ. line re.te plus 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS -- ---.-..-.. 

Ra.W p~r Month 

BMa R1.t:t,~ Are", 
~JD1ness Rosidencc 
SgMCA ~;::z1~~ 

$6.00 
4.75 

1.50 
2.60 
1.00 

Oro Lom~ 
S~~l$1 ~at' A!~~ 
~1ness Residence 
§arvieA _ Same£t' 

1.50 

~~.! 71.': 
~ . .. ' 
4.l0 
1.00 

$1.00 

1. I:o.d~l.\"idual and partY' line bu:linoc:s snd rO:lidcnce 3orvico \dJ.l be f'urnished 
outside the bas~ rate area. snd opocial ra:te &rea. and '~"1 tb1n 'the oxohange area. at the! 
a'!)ove ra.te~ end mUetlge rates a.s set forth in Schedule No.~4. 

change. 
Tho presontly effective Special Conditions 2, 3 and 4 are continued without 



Scbedule No. A-l(a) 

This schedule is canceled. 

Sehed:g1, No. A-'3 

APPENDIX A. 
Page 2 of 9 

This schedule 1s authorized to be revised. as follow: 

A.."DPLICABIL IT! 

Applicable to semipublic coin-box service. 

TERRITORY 

Within the base rate sraa and the Oro Loms. spec:tal rate area of the Dos Palos 
exchange as sud o.res.s are de1'~ed on maps roed QS part of the tori!'£' schedules .. 

RATES - Rate 
Per 

Each individual line coin-box stat1on: 
~ 

$0.75 
.75 

Base rate area5 •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Oro Lema spec1al rate ares. ••••••••••• 

SPECIAt CONDITIOrs 

Each 
Exchange 
MesOM' 

f~.lO 
.10 

M1xWD.um 
Charge 
PAr Day 

1. Individual line semipublic coin-box service will be f'urni~hed outs1de the 
base rate area. and the speoial rate area. and 'Wi thin the exchallge area at the above 
rates and mileage rates set f'orth in SChedule No. A-4. 

2. No cbal'lge. 

3. Collectionl!l tor exchange m.essages o~ will apply s.g&.1nst the minimum. 
charge. The m.injm\lm. cho.rge for a collection period will be the min1mum. charge per 
day m'Ul t1plied. b1 the number of' dqs, inc:l'UCl.'1ng Sundays and holidays, since the con­
tents of' tho coin collector were last removed. Collections will be ude as nesrly 
as :practicable at monthly intervals. 

4. The rate por month o.ppliee in addition to the m1:c1mum charge per dq. 

Sehe12ule Np. hot:; 

This schedule 1.9 authorized to be revised as f'ollows: 

APPLICAB'Jl,I'g 

Applicable to suburban na.t· rate sel"'V'1ee. 

T:E'RRITORY 

Wi thin the eubtlrban area ot the Dos Palos exchange as said area is def'ined on 
maps riled as part or the tar1rt ocbodules. 



A-:37456 NB 

S¢m:dule No. A-S-Contd. 

RATES· .. "_.:.", •.. _ ';. 

APPENDIX A. 
Page.) of 9 

Each 10-party 11l'le primery atati02l 
Each exteneion ~tat1on •••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS .' :,: ~;. -.. _ ~ _ .... ". 

Rate Pf)t Month 
Bue1nees Residence 
Seryiee s,rviee 

: , 
$3.l5 
1.00 

1. Suburban IJervice i~ furnished outeide the baee rate areo. and Oro Loma 
speeial rate 9.Ntl. but wi thin the exehange area. In no OMe vi1l the total number or 
pr1m.&ry stat1on:l connectod to one circuit exceed 10 ,tat:LOn5. ,',,' 

. , 

. 2. No change. .. 

3. Delete Condition 3. 

Sehedule No.· 4 " 

This . e~.~ed.ule 15 authorized to be revieed a:J tollows: 

APPLICAl3ItIlI," 

Applicable to terxner-line service. 

<>..ltside the ba:Je rate area. and epec1al rate area and 'With1l'l that portion of the 
suburban area lying south or the Southern Pacific re.11road tracks. 

,1 ", ," 

, . 

First station on line 
Each additional station 

" Rat, per Month .. ' 

~~7.50 
1.50 

The rate per 11ne w1ll. be the S'Um of the rates tor each station on the line. 
The ra~ per l1l'le 'tAe.'1 be div1ded by the number ot Stat10DB on the line to ascertain 
the averagers.te. per station and Gubser1bcrs may be billed indiv1dually at. sucb. ra.te. 

2..P:ECIAt CONDITIONS .. 

1. The compllllY il::I:stall.8, ow.cs and maintairls at it~ expense the neoesssr,y CElll­
tral of rice eq"Uipment o.nd eervice line tacllities to the bo\UldPJl"Y o.r 'either the 
South Dos Palos bo.ee rate erea or the Oro Loms. special. rate area at the election of 
the oubecriber. . 

2. The subecr1'ber installs, ows and maintws at his expellBe the necessary 
facilities from the eomp~ line at the boundar,r of either tho South D03 Palos bose 
rate erea or the Oro Lama epeeial rate area at the election of the Gu'bscriber, to 
the subocriber's instrument, complete telepholle :1%1strument and Bu'bet.o.tion protect1on. 

Special C¢nd1t10:c5 3, 4, 5 tlnd 6 are oontinued without chs.rJge. 



~37456 N:S 

AP::?ENDJX A 
P.o.go· 4 of 9 

SchAdule No, JI.-7 

Th1a schodule 10 authorized to be revised as follo~: 

APPtICA,BIL !n' 

App11ct.l.ble to comerc1al Ilnd hotel pr1v:.te br.anoh exobongo fla.t rs.te service. 

't'ERRITORY 

'VIi thin the basC!t ro.t('l) 1.'.1"011 and tha Oro LemA speeicl rate ereo. of the Dos Po.loo 
excho.ngo a.s eaid c.l"oc.s c.:t"o de:fincd on mAl'S rued &I part o! the wi!! scbed'l.1les. 

,BAT'='wS 

(1) Manuol S'lJ1tchbolU"d P.s.~: 

Eech s,d·c<,;hboc.rd poc1t1on with bo.ttery a..'"ld 
ring1n7, power supply cil'':1li t:l ~d 5" .. 1 tch­
bot;ll'd tolophono: 

(a) Cordles:l Type Switchboard: 

M.oxiz:lun capG.c1 ty 3 trun:';::5 

~d 10 ot~t1o~ line, •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Maximum capacity 4 ~~ 
~d 16 ~tlltion lines •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

(b) Cord ~ S""'-tehboarc!: 

M-..:J. tip1e - 15 tr'Ul:lk:3 end SO :ste.tlo:l lines 

(2) Mecbanical Equi~ent Rate: 

.... 

$l0.00 

13.00 

2$.00 

Each'line £1nde~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.50 
E~eh 3Alcetor ••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• ~ 3450 
Ench eo~ector •••••••• ~ ••• ~ ••••••• _.............. ).;0 
Each oele~tor-c¢nnoctor ft •••••••••••••• ~.......... 3.50 

Dial .~r\.l:lks bctwen mechonico.l equipment 
and sw:ttch~.oard on su'bccri'ber t 3 prt:)mises ~ 

E4Ch ~.el ~~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.00 
Eaoh a:~tenci.c.nt t s trt:nlt: • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1.00 
Each in~rQopt t~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.00 
E~ch vae3%lt level trunk •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.00 

Ba.ttery er.d po ..... er supp11 eq'Uipmtl)nt: 

Each ~taticn line, oach oelector, 
~ach conn~cto~, ea.en seleeto~ 
co:omeou.l" .. E'lMh c1i6l.l t:z:o'UlU.c bet .... cen 
equipment ~~ s·~t~hboard ••• ~ ••• ~ •• ~............. .1$ 



. A.-~7456 NB * 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of' 9 

RATES 

Seh,dul,e No. A-7-Contd. 

Mechanioal equipment of' tie lines' 
to other private branoh exchange; 

Arranged to select mechanical 
otll.t1ons 1 but not to be selected 
~ mechanical stations •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

An-aneed to be selected by 
meeb.e.n!cal statiOM 1 but :c.ot 
to oel~et mechanical stations ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Arr~ed to select and to be selected 

$ 2.00 

2.00 

by mechanieal stations ••••••••• ~.................. 4.00 

M1nim~ charge for moohanical equipment 

(3) Trunk Line Rates: 

Each central office trunk line: 

..........• 

Base rate area ••••••••.•• _ ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 
Oro tOlM. special rate area. 

(4) Station Rate: 

........... It ............. . 

45.00 

9.00 
l2.00 

Eaeh otation not located in hotel guest room •••••• 1.50 
Eaoh station located in hotel guest room •••••••••• 1.00 

Rate 5 and Speoial Conditions 1 through 6 are oontinued without change. 

Sea~duJ.A No. A-8 

This schedule is authorized to be revised as tollows: 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to business and residence key system .f1a.t rttte 8erviee. 

TERRITORX 

Wi~e bB.!e rate area and the Oro Lema special rate area ot the Dos PGlo~ 
exchange as !aid sreas are defined on maps rued u part of' the tariff' ~cbedules. 

~ 

(1) Ec!u1.pment and Station Rate: 

(a.) Firet station and associated 
relay equipment, arranged for 
a s~tem with 61. capacitY' ot: 

2 'rrl.mlc3, 6 ~ ta t10ml and 
4 keyless extens ion :statioZl3 
Ea.ch M-dit1onel key stat10n 

................ 
••••••••••••••• 

$ 9.00 
2.;0 



APPENDDC A 
Page 6 or 9 

RATES 

2 Trunk!!, 10 stations and 
4 k~y1es~ extension stations 
Each add1t1oncl key st~t1on 
3 Tr\:rlks, 9 stations and 
4 Korlos8 exten31o~ stat10ns 
Each ~dd1tional key station 

..................... 
.-~ •••••....•••...... 
•••................. 

•••.•................ 

Rate per Month 

$ 12.00 
3.00 

13.00 
3000 

(b) Each stet!on not on samo premises as the 
C~on re~ G~u1pment and not more than 
300 feet route meo.sureme:lt from such roloy 
equipment; t~e above :stAtion ra.tes p1,.w ••••••••• .50 

(0) Each keyle~s oxtension ot~t1on •••••••••••••••••• Rate applicable to 
oxteno1on bus1n~=:s 
or rElr:idC'ne~ 
somes. 

Cd) Bolls in exee~s or one per central office 
or P.B.X. etat10n line, ea.oh bell ••••••••••••••• Charge and ra.te 

applicable to 
extension bell. 

(2) Trunk Line Rates: 

(a) Eaoh central office trunk lino: 

Baa! rate area ••••.•.......•.....•...•.........• 
Oro t~ special rate area •••• u ••••••••••••••••• 

(b) Each. P .B.X. =te.t1on line connected 

$ 9.00 
l:t.OO 

~th key SY3~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Rate applicable 
to business or 
re.!J1dence P.B.X. 
station service. 

Rate 3 'arid S~cial Conditions 1 through 8 are continued without change. 

~ehedulf! Np. :L12 

This ~ehed.ulo 1:3 authorized to 'bf) r~v1sed 8:J tollow: 

APPLICABIt.lTY 

Applico.bla to j o1::.t.-user e~rv1ce. 

vl1th1n the Dos Polo::! exel:la:cge aroa. a3 said area is de:tined. on .:l. map filed as 
p~t of tbe ter1rt schedulese 

E~cb. j oint-usar service in connect1on 
~lth flat rate bue1ne~a service ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 1.:50 

SPECIAL CONDITIorS 

Spec"1Sl Cond1t1ollS 1 tm:-oueh 5 are continued without chMge .. 



SeheWA~ No. A-UJI 

APPEND=< J.. 
Page 7 of 9 

RATES 

Rate 2 of t~ schedule is authorizod to be ohanged. M follows: 

(2) Additionel 11~tings and linos of intormtLtion: 

E~e~ buo~~~se listing •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
~ indiv.!.d.'UD.l resic.:tng at a residence, listed 
~t tho re:31denc'e, each listing II ••••••••• II •••• 

Retorene~ to service or ~ame =ub3c~ibGr or 
tb~t or an~thor 8ubocrib¢r, oach l!et1ng •• ~ •••• 
kc.y 1n.tcrmat1on in oo.dition to l1oting, ~o.eh l:l:le 

Sch,dvl'9.. No. A-J,j 

Be.tf'l 'Qf!t Month 

$ 0.7$ 

The follo~ ehariges 1n instollation c:ha:'ges S!ld mont!lly ra.tea sre o.uthor1zed: 

Each extens ion bell i ~mcll gongs •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Each Axten.~ion bell, 6-1neh gongs ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Buzzor cirCUit ~elud1ng one pU3h button, one buz:e~, 
b~ttor.r an~ 50 roet or loss or cirouit ~~rin~ 0 •••••••••• 

Each &da1t1onal push button ••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••• 
Each ~d~it1onal 50 roet or less or oircuit v~1ne ••••••• 
Eneh additional buzzor ~ •••••••••••••••••••••• _ •••••••••• 
Cords, 10 teet t!I •• • ' ....................................... . 

lS teet .." . . ' .. ' .... III ......... II ....................... . 
20 feet ........ . + .' •••••• ., .................. ~ ••••••••• 
2; teet ••••••••••••..••.. ~ •.. ~ .•••••••••••••••••• 

Ret~aet1lo-t~ cord not excee~tng 7 feet in leugth when 
extendod, subetitu~d for ro~~ handset eo~d ••••• ~ •••• 
Sj~~le-bead rooeiver ~ ••••• ~ •• o •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Douola-bead roee1ve~ o~.o~ •••• o~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Eaeh: two-, three-, or rour-cont~et jaok ••••• _.~ •••••••• 
E~ch jaok over four-oontaots ••••••••••..••••.••.•.•••••• 
Each two-u~ e~ lever k~y .ft ••••••••••••• ~~ ••••••••••••• 

Each tbre~~ ~~ lever key •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Hold!:og key 'W"ith aaoociated reloase equipmont ......... .. 

(It 0. koy ie :lzstolled in lieu or a. stll.tion, tha 
servic~ eonneotion eborge and mon't.bly station 
ra.to spplioable to 3u~h ste.tio:l. 'Will apply, c:cd 
no addi tiono.l charge 'loTlll be made for the kazr.) 

Each telecode relay and spco18l ringing unit ............... . 
Each booth •••• e •••• MO ••••••••••••••••••••• c ••••••••••• ~. 
Lamp Ine.1cators, 1ne.1v1dua.l •••••••• It ................. OJ" ••• 

dw .................................... . 
t:-ipla ................................... . 

Instal-
lat10n 
Q~~ 

$ 3 .. 50 
; .. 50 

J.!)O 
1.00 
1.50 
1.00 
2.00 
.3 .. 00 
4.00 
;'100 

2.00 
3.50 
3 .. 50 
701 SO 

l$.OO 
3.50 
3.50 
3.50 

3.S0 
15.00 
:3.50 
3.50 
3.50 

:R.a.te 
. per 
~ 

$0.40 
.75 

.. 2S 

.05 

.10 

1025 
1.50 

.40 

.50 

.75 

1.50 
3.00 

.. 40 

.55 
.• 70 



A-37456 NB 

APPEtmIX .A. 
Page 8 ot 9 

RATES 

Schedule No, A-16 

This scbedule is authorized to be revised as rollo~: 

-TERRITORY . 
f/itb.1n the b~e rate area end Oro Lema special rate area of the Dos Pelos 

exchange arell as said areas are defined on maps f1led o.s part to the' tar1ff seh6dul~ 

S('..h~~u.l~ No. A-17 

The charges tor mO'Ve3 and changes aro authar1zed to 'be changed as follow: 

(l) Telephone Sets: 

(a) Moving from one location to another 
on the oame premisos, each set ••••••••••••••• , ••• , $3.50 

(b) Change in type or style, each set 

(2) Private Bronch Exchange and Inter­
'communicating Sys'tGm Equ1k=ent= 

••••••••••••••••• 3.50 

S8me Dlf':f'erent 

(11) Intercommunicating Systems: 
Room. Room 

Per key station •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $10.00 
Per Keylees station •••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~.50 

(b) P.B.X. S~te~: 

$20.00 
'3.50 

Per etation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3.50 3.50 

Per s'Witebboard poe1tion: 

Cordless •••••••••••.•.••••••••••.•.•••••••• 10.00 20.00 
Cord, 30-line or less •••••••••••••••••••••• 10.00 20.00 

SO-line •••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 15.00 30.00 
lOO-line ••.••.•..••..•.••.••••.•••••.•• 25.00 50.00 
Over 100 line •••••••••••••••••••• Actual cost. Actual eost. 
Meohanicel eClui:Pment •• • • ••• • • •• • • Actual. coot., Actual cost. 

(3)-No change. 
Sehegul2 No, A-1S 

Service eODnoct1on ohugel5 are a.uthorized to be changed as foll~: 

(1) New and Additional Semce: 

Eo.ch 1ndi V1dUOl or party line prima:r'y station •••• 
Eaeh private braneh exchange trunk •••••••••••••• 
E~ch private branoh exch&nge station •••••••••••• 
Each ~y system trunk ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Eaoh key station •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Each exten~1on station •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

$$.00 
6.00 
3.50 
8.00 
3.50 
3.50 

Cb.nrge 

$6.00 
6.00 
3.50 
6.00 
3.50 
3.50 

0xIe or -more unit8 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _. 3.50 3.50 



~1dW.e No. .I'_2Q 

APPENDIX A 
Page 9 of 9 

Rate (1) of this schedw.o is authorized to be ohan~sd ~ folloWl3: 

Residence - Flllt Rate: 

Eaoh suburban line station 

§Sb~Qu1A No. A-21 

.......................... 
RP.'t't! ?et Month 

$2 .. S0 

The rate ror 1nte~exchange receiving ~ervice 1~ euthoriz~d to be chansed 
as follow: 

Ench interexchanse receiving service 

So12oo,,,l, No •. ~~6 

••• 11 •••••••• $5.00 

This sched'lJl.e is authorized to .be eha.nge~.,.AA follow: 

Each ~mployee's res1donce -
pr~ otation serVice ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

This $ched'Ule is authorized to be chonged as folloW'S: 

APPLICABn.ITY -

RegUlar f1led rates -
less 50% of' the lowe~t 
filed rate for service 
offered at the 
employee's premises. 

Applicable to 1ea.~ed line and private lino telepho:ae ;serviee end. :to c1rcuit:s or 
channels connected to irlterexohange 1et.l.Sed or privata line:! or to pr1vate or exohange 
(TWX) te1etype'Wl'i ter fa.o1li ties. . 

TERRITORY 

Wi thin the Dos Pe.los o:x:cbarlge area as ~a.id area. is defined on maps filed M 
part of the tariff sohedules. 

RAT~ ,Bo.t, bI,r Mont.b 

(1) No chsrJ.ge. 
(2) Station P~te: Each station ••••••••••••••••.•••••.•• $1.;0 
(3) No chnngo .. 

SPECIAT.. CONDITIONS 

1. No change. 
2.. No change. 
3. Change "Rsllroad Co:mnission'~ to "Public Utilities Commission. It 
4-10.. No change. 

RULES AND Rro'OtATIONS 

Rulos and regulations governing subocriber relations shall be revioed to 
raf.lect presa~t-d~ oper~t1ng pr~otieo~ aeeeptable to the Ca.mm1s$ion. 

g,,,,,p£v.rd Fomt3: Current standarcl forms that are normo.l11 used in connection with 
subscriber ~ervree shall be tiled in neoordaneo with the prov1s1on~ 
of Gener~ Order No. 96. 


